ACT 27 H.B. NO. 1121

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Sunset Clause in Act 128, Session Laws of Hawaii 1997.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Act 128, Session Laws of Hawaii 1997, is amended by amending section 4 to read as follows:

"SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval[; provided that this Act shall be repealed two years after its effective date]."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on June 15, 1999.

(Approved April 23, 1999.)